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September 5, 1995

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
2040 S. Pacheco Street

P. O. Box 6429

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Application for Exception to Rule 303-C

Downhole Commingling

Jicarilla 146 #21R Well

1030’ FSL. & 1470' FWL, Unit N Section 3-T25N-RSW
Basin Dakota and Otero Chacra Pools

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Amoco Production Company hereby requests administrative approval to downhole commingle
production from the Basin Dakota and Otero Chacra Pools in the Jicarilla 146 #21R Well referenced
above. The Jicarilla 146 #21R well was originally a dual completion in the Dakota and Chacra
formations. The two zones are expected to produce at a total commingled rate of about 193 MCFD
with 4 BOPD. The ownership (WI, RI,ORI) of these pools is identical in this wellbore. Downhole
commingling will offer an economical method of production while protecting against reservoir
damage, waste of reserves and violation of correlative rights. Offset operators to this well will
receive a copy of this application by certified mail.

The allocation method that we plan to use for this commingled well is as follows. Since these
formations have been producing for some time, we have a good historical representation of the
production by formation. Based on historical production we recommend that the allocation for gas
production be 74% from the Dakota formation and 26% from the Chacra formation. The Chacra has
not historically produced liquids in this well. Based on that fact, we propose to allocate 100% of the
liquid production to the Dakota formation. The actual commercial value of the commingled
production will not be less than the sum of the values of the production from each of the common
sources of supply.

Attached to aid in your review are plats showing the location of the well and offset wells in the same
formations, a historical production plot and a C-102 for each formation. This spacing unit is on a
federal lease and a copy of the application will be sent to the BLM as required.

Amoco 1670 Broadway Post Office Box 800 Denver, Colorado 80201




Should you have questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (303) 830-5344.

Sincergly,
22,2 A

Pamela W. Stale

Enclosures
cc: Steve Smethie
Patty Haefele
Frank Chavez, Supervisor Robert Kent
NMOCD District 11T Bureau of Land Management
1000 Rio Brazos Road 435 Montano NE
Aztec, NM 87410 Albuquerque, NM 87107




Application for Exception to Rule 303: SEGREGATION OF PRODUCTION FROM POOLS

Requirements
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Name and address of the operator:
Amoco Production Company

P.O. Box 800

Denver, CO 80201

Lease name, well number, well location, name of the pools to be commingled:

Lease Name: Jicarilla 146
Well Number: 21R
Well Location: 1030’ FSL & 1470' FWL

Unit N Section 3-T25N-R5W
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Pools Commingled: Otero Chacra
Basin Dakota

A plat of the area showing the acreage dedicated to the well and the ownership of all offsetting leases.
Attached

A current (within 30 days) 24-hour productivity test on Division Form C-116 showing the amount of oil, gas
and water produced from each zone.

The Dakota produced an average stabilized rate of 90 MCFD and 0.2 BCPD. The Chacra zone produced at
an average rate of about 23 MCFD and 0 BCPD.

A production decline curve for both zones showing that for a period of at least one year a steady rate of
decline has been established for each zone which will permit a reasonable allocation of the commingled
production to each zone for statistical purposes.

Otero Chacra Completion: Historical production curve attached.
Basin Dakota Completion: Historical production curve attached.

Estimated bottomhole pressure for each zone. A current (within 30 days) measured bottom hole pressure for
each zone capable of flowing.
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Bottombhole pressures were estimated from OCD Packer Leakage Tests. Shut-in bottomhole pressure in the
Chacra formation is calculated to be 968 PSIG while estimated bottomhole pressure in the Dakota
formation is 963 PSIG. Therefore these pressures meet the pressure differential rule under article

303-C (b)(vi). See attached calculation and packer leakage test results.

A description of the fluid characteristics of each zone showing that the fluids will not be incompatible in the
wellbore.

The fluids in the Dakota have no abnormal components that would prohibit commingling, or promote the
creation of emulsions or scale when commingled with the Chacra formation.

A computation showing that the value of the commingled production will not be less than the sum of the
values of the individual streams:

The BTU content of the produced streams are very similar and as such, we would expect the commingled
production to have the same value as the sum of the individual streams.

A formula for the allocation of production to each of the commingled zones and a description of the
factors or data used in determining such formula:

Based on historical production we recommend that the allocation for gas production be 74% from the Dakota
formation and 26% from the Chacra formation. The Chacra has not historically produced liquids in this well.
Based on that fact, we propose to allocate 100% of the liquid production to the Dakota formation. The actual
commercial value of the commingled production will not be less than the sum of the values of the production
from each of the common sources of supply.

A statement that all offset operators and, in the case of a well on federal land, the United States Bureau of
Land Management, have been notified in writing of the proposed commingling.

BLM will receive a copy of this application by certified mail. The offsetting operators listed on the attached
sheet will receive a copy of this application by certified mail.
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WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

NEW MEXICO OfL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section.

torm C-102
Supersedes C-128
Ellective }-1-65

Cpetator Lease Well No.
AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY JICARILLA CONTRACT 1ub6 21R
Unit Lelter Section Townshlp Range County
N "3 25N Sv Rio Arriba
Actual Footage Location ot Nell: ) ’
1030 fest from tha  South line and 1,70 feot from the Vest lne

Ground Lovel Elev;

6651 Dakota /

Producing Formatlon

Chacra

Pool

Basin Dakota/Otero Chacra

Dedicated Acreaqe:
320/160

Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereol (both as to working

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

[J Yes [ No If an

If answer is

swer is

“*yes!’ type of consolidation

*“no." list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary )

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (hy commuaitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

sion.

I Sec.

RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 1985

BUREAU OF LAND

ANAGEMENT

e: 1"=1000"

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the information con-

tained herein Is tre ond complete to the

best of r‘<y knowledge and belief.

Nane

B. D. Shaw
Position

Adm. Supervisor
Company

Amoco Production Co.

D

8-22-85

I hereby certify that the well location
shown on this plat wos plotted from field
notes of octual surveys moda by me or
under my suzervizlon, ond thot the sgme
is true ond correct fo the best of my

xaow'ledge and Lelief.

Date 5urvey9d Con

Augist 1, 1985 \

anlstnp»d Protesslonal Enq!neep\

and Surveyor }

?red 3. Ke

Certificate {{o/)

29N \%;z~ ”#’

Sz See!
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1 Meridian Oil, Inc.
P.O. Box 4289
Farmington, NM 87499

2 Marathon Oil Compasny
P.O. Box 552
Midland, Texas 79702

LIST OF ADDRESSES FOR OFFSET OPERATORS
Jicarilla 146 #21 Well
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JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 21R
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ESTIMATED BOTTOMHOLE PRESSURES BY FORMATION

JICARILLA CONTRACT #146-21R

CK Perforations at 3816-3838 midperf at 3827’
DK Perforations at 7662-7302 midperf at 7271’

11/86 shut in pressures --- CK = 662 PSIG
DK =381 PSIG

GRADIENT = 0.08 PSI/FT

CK BHP = 662 PSIG + 3827° X 0.08 PSIG
=968 PSIG

DK BHP =381 PSIG + 7271’ X 0.08 PSIG
=963 PSIG

963 PSIG / 968 PSIG=99%  WHICH MEETS THE >50% RULE




STATE OF NEW MEXICO . i '
ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION a Page 1
. . . evised 10/01/78
This torm is ot 10 —— .-
be used 1olr reponing ) ) ) - - - L. Tt )
In Soumanet How sesico NORTHWP.ST NEW m-:)oco PACKER-LEAKAGE TEST |
o Wcu A o
Operator Anoco Production Co, chscmlLC_a_rl]_]_&_C_Qn_t_naQt__léﬁ__ No. _21R _ —
Location : _ , ) :
of Well: Unit _N___Sec. __3___ Twp. 25 Rgc. 5 - .. County _Rig Arriba
TYPE QF PROOD. METHOD OF PROD. . . PROD. MEDIUM
NAWME OF RESERVOIR OR POOL coome | e OBocGa). | Flewoerauunn (Mg orCegd
Compietien) (Oterp Chacra = =~~~ "= === —-~Gag e | cm— e Fl oW b - - quL S
Compistienl Basin Dakota |~ f@as —— - |~———-Flow -~~~ |- -qu. i o
PRE-FLOW SHUT-IN PRESSURE DATA o )
:Hout, date shut-in . Lengih ol hme shutin - - ‘Sl press. psig . N . . 1Stabilized? (Yes or No)
Upper .- T LR o e b T SN
Compietiont 1-21-86 ! 7 days i 662 _ Yes
Lower iHour, gate shul-in o . L.nplh of llmo :huHﬁ L e S.lplls: p:lg 5 - -S|fbilhod7 (YasotN-o! N
Completien]  1.21-86 1 7 davs . '“! ' 381 - Yes -
.- HOWESTNO.l P S R
Conimenced sl fhour, dute) ¥ 1-28-86 o Zore producing (Upper or Lewex | |PPFR
TIME P Larsen Tiwe 662 pressure 381 PROD. ZONE REMARKS
(hour, date) 1 SINCE® Upper Compieiion .| Lower Compietion TEMP. _
| 1-28-86. | .. 15 min. |__ 386 .- 381 ' Upper i
1-28-86 | 30 min. | . 250 381 - "] . upper ) ’
. 1-28-86 | . 45min. | . 120 | -.-381 Upper |
1-28-86 _1hr. 102 . 381 Upper - i
| 1-28-86_ | _2br. | 72 381 o Upper
1-28-86 3 hr. 119 381 > upper =

Production rate during test . . S N
Oil: . BOPD basedon____ -~~~ Bbis.in Hours. | Grav. GOR
o ' . , 2 & ""’ NORE AT Wy -
. W P A P A
Gas: MCFPD; Tested thru (Orifice ?; Mctcr) . :
. . ] “ \\ .
MTID-TEST SHUT-IN PRESSURE DATA? TnOTTILER
Hout, cale shut-in Length of lime shul-in Si preas. paig . s: bcl uo? {(Ves ot No)
Uprwr R " - . N . T
Compistlon ' S T 1 :fﬁ \;7” :
- Hour, 8sit 3hutdn Length of time ahutdn Sl press. paig - ...|Stabilized? (Yes of No)
Lowe | ] L
Comi-ntion :

(Contizue 07 reverse side)




NORTHWEST NEW MEXJCO PACKER-LTEAKAGE TEST

Page ¢

FLOW TEST NO. 2 ' ' .

.
Commenced st (hout, date) * ¥

__2-4-86

| Zore producing (Upper of Li—er LOWE R

TIME LAPSED TIME 678 PRESSURE 639 ! paoo. zomE I . REHAR;S PR
rout, date) SINCE ® % Upper Competion Loreer Completion TEMP. ' -

LI

2-0-86 | 15 min.| 6787 ! e

P Vemmr e TH

ERR et Sl o tas SN

- A
- 2-4-86 30 min. 681 i 410

e T S -
PN ,-] R IR SR I RRY IRSN o X Rl
*
1
:
1

_ 2-4-86 25 min.| 681

imIgg 1 he. = "Bl -

2-4-86 2ne | 681

| 2-4-86 3 hr, | 7681

Producuion rate during test s

e Trel e e

BOPD based on .

Olu:

Gas: S

S

Test conductued 'bv Joe EL]edqe

Remarks: -
1 bereby certify that t.bc mforrn:non berein conumcd is truc and complr;-t;_t.o the b:st of fny Lnowlcdgc _ ___-% AR
Approvcd FE_B_._’Z_{Q&G_ 19_ . Operator Amoco Pr‘oduction Ca. - _ -
iew Mexdco Oil Conscrvation Division o : - ' ' ' T
e By J.J. Barnett - _

Original Signed. by CHARLEs GHOLsoi
PEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR, DIST. #3

Tide

NORWN—W MEXJCO PACKER

1. A packa laiagr wen shall be cammenced 0o cach muluply complacd well -nllm:
seven days zher arrual curzpintion of the well, and 2anvally thercafier 23 prooibed by the
oider authosrog the muitpic compieuon. Such 1on thal! 2o be cormruonced oo al
mulupic ceropictions witun wven days fellowing recomapiaion andfor chemical o: frac-
ruse urarment, and ~heoever semedial work has been donr oe 3 well dusing which the

. pacier or the rubing have bren disrwtcd. Tow shall also be taken 3t any time tuat com- - -

muBbkation b nupenied of when reguoned by the Divison.

2. Atlzan 72 houn priof 1o the commenczment of any packer Jmxkage 1en, the operawx
stall noufy the Division i w7iding of the cxacs tume the 1ot is 10 ¢ commenced. Ofser
opciaton skl 2he br x0 noiiied.

3. The paticr ieaiape 1em 1hall commence when botk zones of the dual completion arc
shut-in jor proasure r.;"--"' stion. Both 20nss shall rermain hut-io und the wel-baad
prossuse in eagk has sublized, provided howeva, that they nerd not terzain shur-in more
than sever dan

- . " .
1

4. Fo: Ficm Tor No. 1, one zon: of e 2ual complevion thal! be pinduced ar the noamal

nlcm;:(\:. R
sven €3y u

kil U oih

oz rommaing zhuneie. Suck tem shal] be rontinued foc
< for 24 houn 1o the case o an 08 well. Nowe: € oo

veiage s, 3 2 vl b being Nimsd 10 the sumepharc duc 10 the lack

I3
i O3 Fas wc

an japdal; o0

of 1 pipx! ~mecoon the fiow priod shall be thore boun,
3. Foli - . tompicuon of Ficw Tean No. 1, the w<l shall zpzis be shuteia, is accor.

dirny wrs Fuagmapd 3 alovx,
b tecduned e thoupt me kal was indiated during Fiow
Ter No. 3. Frxvdure for Fum Tem Ne. 2 15 10 be the same a3 for Fxw Ton No. 1 ozxpt

& Fiow To’No 2 1hal

Tide, _ Measurment tech, I ’ v

Date " 2-4-86 . =~ Fa.moie
i -..-" ‘-".__a'-‘ -3
Lwczrmmmumons ) » -

that the pxtnou.d) producrd 200¢ slull  serazio shut-io whike the zonc ¢ which was prnnou.
Jdy shur-in & produced. T -

7. Praswa for gas-20n¢ 1o must e mcasurcd oc cach zonc with 3 doadweigd
pressure pzuge 21 Ume miervals as foliows: 1 houn oo rzonzdincdy priov o the Leping
ing of cack flow.period. a1 fieen-minuic inervals duning the fim bowr theseof, and
“bowly imenzls thereaficz, induding one prosuse mrasuermen imrocdiasely pr;or ro b
condlusion of cack fiow pc—:o(‘_ 742y 1o bmmediately prior to the bepinning of aﬂ
flo~ period. at lean onc time during cach flow penod {a: apprexizawly the mided
poizt) and e diacly prios 1o the condiusion of cach fiow period. Orbier prossuies
be wtkzr 1 devred, or may e reguoicd on wclb which hawve prrvm\..h] shown qud]
Uorable 1o daa.

24-houws o z0nc wevus all preasures, throughout the entire test, sthall be coniinuoud
mcasured 20d 1ccorded with reconding presws pauge the accuray ©f which mun §
checxed a1 lms rwice. orer at the beginning and once at the end of ach 1=x, with
dro—n.n. prasure pauge. I 2 el bs 2 pas-od 0 an o-gas dus) complicuion, the recor
thall be seguiicd oz the of zonc oniy, »ith émadwxiph: pronus a5 regui

above Iwinp =ico on the g 1uoe.
E. The romlu of the atove Lonaiicd 1ovu shall be fiied in wrplicare within 18 days 25
corupiction of the ten. Ters 12l be fed with the Avuee Dirrin G ke of the 1 Maxd
O Comcrvziion Division e Northiwest New Meaako Puier Leakagr Test Forms Fevind
10-01-75 wick all deadwciph proris indiaicd thaeon as wwl a1 U fiews .1
wmpcnnes {Fu 2ono enly) and gy and GOR [ofl 2000 enly).
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£

Mr. William J. LeMay
State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
2040 S. Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: APPLICATION TO DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE
JICARILLA 146 #21R
SE SW SECTION 03, T25N, ROSW
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Meridian Oil Inc. has no objections to the downhole comminglinge of this well.

Very truly yours,
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File: Amoco Correspondence

cc: Amoco
Frank Chavez-NMOCD
Robert Kent-BLM

P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-97 -326-
3535 East 30th St., 87402-8891 3 00 Fax 505-326-9833
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO Fio i i
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESQURCES, DlVlSION
NS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONEC: vy
“ud AZTEC DISTRICI: F
BRUCE KING ANITA LOCKWOOD ¢ 100 RIO BRAZOS ROAD
GOVERNOR CABNEE SECRELARY AZTIAT, NEW MEXICO 81310
. {54 334-81 78

Date: OZ/Z//‘}S’
Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088
RE: Proposed MC Proposed DHC X

Proposed NSL Proposed SWD

Proposed WFX Proposed PMX

Proposed NSP Proposed DD
Gentlemen:

1 have examined the application received on ‘7/1 7/ 5
A
for the C@*% M C’“ﬂ | 46 2l R
OPERATOR LEASE & WELL NO.
Ar -3 ”2£ p L w and my recommendations are as follows:
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